or with no filtering of multiples. Indeed, our filtering assumptions are conservative since they

reduce the observed covariance.

Table 1 records the key features of the distribution of project returns generated by the

Mergermarket data once we have applied the leverage, interest rate and other assumptions

discussed above, and compares these with the corresponding data reported in other studies.

Our assumptions generate realistic proportions of deals with negative returns, although overall

our data turns out to be slightly worse-performing, with higher percentages of bankrupt deals

and a lower median project multiple and median annualised return. The MergerMarket database

only includes data for companies that were sold as going concerns. It excludes failing companies

whose assets were sold separately. These are likely to record below-average returns but our

estimates of the QWA bias will not be sensitive to the level of these returns - only to their

covariance with Ti. The exclusion of these failed deals leaves us with a more homogeneous

dataset. If anything this is likely to make our bias estimates more conservative, by removing

the possibility that this additional heterogeneity tended to increase the observed covariance.

Metrics Previous Studies Our Data
Negative returns % 30 - 40% 38.0%
Bankrupt Deal % 17 - 20% 22.9%
Median Multiple 1.90 - 2.10 1.77

Median Annualised Return 21.0% 14.5%
Median Months Held 51.6 - 60.0 52.0

Table 2.1: Deal Returns and Durations

This table compares the return and duration-related characteristics of the private equity deals included in the
Mergermarket dataset used in this study with the ranges reported by previous academic studies. The studies
used as benchmarks are Lopez-de-Silanes et al. (2015), Hüther (2016) and Braun et al. (2017). Each project
return is calculated from a single cash investment and a single cash distribution, so the returns referred to here
are annualised geometric mean (GM) returns.

Funds report their IRRs net of fees, and these fees are calculated as a function of overall